
ASSEMBLY CHARGING

EMPTYING THE DUST CUP

Please be sure to read and save the warnings on other side prior to using your unit.

QUICK START GUIDE
How to set up and use the IP1000C Series Shark® Cordless POWERDETECT™ Vacuum.

1.  Slide the Wand onto the neck of the 
Floor Nozzle until it clicks into place.

2.  Align the Hand Vacuum nozzle 
opening with the top of the wand and 
slide it on until it clicks into place.

For proper operation, ensure all 
components are completely connected 
and clicked into place.

NOTE: The main unit comes with 
a partial charge. For maximum 
runtime, charge fully before first use 
(approximately 6 hours). Leaving 
the unit plugged in will not damage 
battery life. 

NOTE: You may purchase an extra 
battery and charger for your vacuum 
cleaner from sharkclean.com.

To charge the battery inside the 
handheld vacuum, connect the 
charger to an electrical outlet, 
then insert the charger plug into 
the port below the handle on the 
handheld vacuum.

To empty the dust cup, hold the hand 
vacuum at a 45-degree angle over 
the trash, then press the latch on 
the front of the hand vac. The dust 
cup will drop open, releasing dust 
and debris into the trash. To close, 
push the dust cup back into place. 

Handheld 
Vacuum

Floor Nozzle

MultiFlex® 
Wand

2.
(Click)

1.
(Click)

CHARGING BATTERY  
IN HANDHELD VACUUM

MULTIFLEX® AND STORAGE

Press the MultiFLEX latch on the 
back of the wand and fold the 
vacuum down into storage position. 
Please ensure the vacuum dust cup 
is empty before storing.

If your vacuum model includes the 
MultiFLEX wand, you can adjust the 
angle to clean under furniture and in 
other hard-to-reach areas. Press the
latch on the back of the wand to 
adjust the angle. To return to the 
original angle, straighten the wand 
until it clicks securely into place.

FLEX STORAGEMULTIFLEX

MODES EXPLAINED

Detect technology is ONLY activated in Detect mode and is activated automatically 
when the unit is in use.

1.  To access the HEPA filter, press 
the dust cup empty button to 
release the dust cup.

2.  Grip the filter by the tab and slide 
it out of the hand vac.

3.  After the filter has been rinsed 
and air-dried completely, slide it 
back into the hand vacuum.

IMPORTANT: FILTER CLEANING

NOTE: Rinse the HEPA filter at least once a month to maintain suction power. More frequent 
cleaning may be necessary with heavy use. To clean the filter, rinse it with water only and 
allow it to air-dry completely for up to 48 hours before reinstalling. Tap off loose dirt between 
washes when needed.
IMPORTANT: DO NOT use soap when cleaning the filters. Use water only. The vacuum will not 
have suction if the post-motor filter is not installed. Ensure that all filters are installed before using.

NOTE: Hand Vacuum 
UI and Nozzle Lights 
are Synched.

Press the On/
Off button on the 
handle to turn on 
power. To turn off 
power, press the 
button again.

To toggle 
between ECO, 
DETECT, and 
BOOST modes, 
press the mode 
selection trigger.

POWER ON/OFF MODE SELECTION TRIGGER

SENSES YOUR ENVIRONMENT TO  
OPTIMIZE YOUR CLEANING EXPERIENCE.

 Clean Floor 
Low Suction

Medium Dirt 
Medium Suction

Heavy Dirt 
High Suction

Edge Detect: Dynamically detects edges and corners while 
maximizing suction power to remove stubborn dirt. 
Floor Detect™: The brushroll responds to surface changes and 
automatically adjusts to optimize your clean. 
Light Detect™: Senses low-light situations and automatically 
illuminates dark areas to help you spot debris.

EDGE DETECT

Dirt Detect: Identifies 
dirtier high-traffic areas and 
automatically boosts suction 
power to pull in hidden dirt.

DETECT MODE

ECO MODE  Maximizes runtime

BOOST MODE  Maximizes suction

BATTERY CHARGING INFORMATION

Full Charge Half Charge Low Charge No Charge

Blinking



Shark® Cordless POWERDETECT™ Vacuum IP1000C Series  

 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
    WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL • HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

  WARNING  When using an electrical appliance, to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury, or 
property damage, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following: 

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
VISIT qr.sharkclean.com/IP1000seriesmanual OR  

SCAN HERE 
FOR FULL INSTRUCTIONS & REPLACEMENT PARTS

© 2024 SharkNinja Operating LLC. MULTIFLEX and SHARK are registered trademarks of SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
FLOOR DETECT, LIGHT DETECT, and POWERDETECT are trademarks of SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
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1. This vacuum consists of a motorized nozzle, wand, and 
handheld vacuum. These components contain electrical 
connections, electrical wiring, and moving parts that 
potentially present risk to the user. 

2. Before each use, carefully inspect all parts for any damage. If a  
part is damaged, discontinue use.

3. Use only identical replacement parts.
4. This vacuum contains no serviceable parts.
5. Use only as described in this manual. DO NOT use the vacuum  

for any purpose other than those described in this manual.
6. With the exception of the filters and dust cup, DO NOT expose 

any parts of the vacuum to water or other liquids.
7. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.  

DO NOT allow the appliance to be used by children. DO NOT 
allow to be used as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when 
used near children. 

 GENERAL USE
8. This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, 

sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children.

9. Always turn off the vacuum before connecting or disconnecting 
any current carrying hoses, motorized nozzles, chargers, 
batteries, or other electrical or mechanical parts.

10. DO NOT handle plug or vacuum with wet hands.
11. DO NOT use without dust cup, HEPA and pre-motor filters, and  

brushroll in place.
12. Only use Shark® branded filters and accessories. Failure to do so  

will void the warranty.
13. DO NOT put any objects into nozzle or accessory openings. DO 

NOT use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, 
and anything that may reduce airflow.

14. DO NOT use if nozzle or accessory airflow is restricted. If the 
air paths or the motorized floor nozzle become blocked, turn 
the vacuum off. Remove all obstructions before you turn on  
the unit again.

15. Keep nozzle and all vacuum openings away from hair, face, 
fingers, uncovered feet, or loose clothing.

16. DO NOT use if vacuum is not working as it should, or has been 
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water.

17. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
18. DO NOT leave the vacuum unattended while powered on.
19. When powered on, keep the vacuum moving over the carpet  

surface at all times to avoid damaging the carpet fibers.
20. DO NOT place vacuum on unstable surfaces such as chairs or tables.
21. DO NOT use to pick up:
 a) Liquids
 b) Large objects
 c) Hard or sharp objects (glass, nails, screws, or coins)
 d) Large quantities of dust (including drywall, fireplace ash,  

 or  embers). DO NOT use as an attachment to power tools  
 for dust collection.

 e)  Smoking or burning objects (hot coals, cigarette butts,  
 or matches)

 f) Flammable or combustible materials (lighter fluid, gasoline,  
 or kerosene)

 g) Toxic materials (chlorine bleach, ammonia, or drain cleaner)

22. DO NOT use in the following areas:
 a) Poorly lit areas
 b) Wet or damp surfaces
 c) Outdoor areas
 d)  Spaces that are enclosed and may contain explosive or toxic 

fumes or vapors (lighter fluid, gasoline, kerosene, paint, paint 
thinners, mothproofing substances, or flammable dust)

23. Turn off the vacuum before plugging in or unplugging the charger.
24. Turn off the vacuum before any adjustment, cleaning, 

maintenance or troubleshooting.
25. During cleaning or routine maintenance, DO NOT cut anything 

other than hair, fibers, or string wrapped around the brushroll.
26. Allow all filters to air-dry completely before replacing in the 

vacuum to prevent liquid from being drawn into electric parts.
27. DO NOT modify or attempt to repair the vacuum or the battery 

yourself, except as indicated in this manual. DO NOT use the 
battery or vacuum if it has been modified or damaged. Damaged 
or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior 
resulting in fire, explosion, or risk of injury.

28. Always turn off this appliance before connecting or disconnecting 
motorized nozzle or hand tool. 
BATTERY PACK

29. The battery is the power source for the vacuum. Carefully read 
and follow all charging instructions.

30.   To prevent unintentional starting, ensure it is powered off before 
picking up or carrying the vacuum. DO NOT carry the appliance  
with your finger on the power switch.

31. Use only Shark® charger DK30A-263100H-U or YLJX2I-T263100 for 
single-battery packs. Use of an incorrect charger may result in no 
charging, and/or unsafe conditions. A charger that is suitable for 
one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with 
another battery pack.

32. Keep the battery away from all metal objects such as paper 
clips, coins, keys, nails, or screws. Shorting the battery terminals  
increases the risk of fire or burns.

33. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the 
battery. Avoid contact with this liquid, as it may cause irritation 
or burns. If contact occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts 
eyes, seek medical help.

34. Battery should not be stored at temperatures below 3°C (37.4°F)  
or above 104°F (40°C) to maintain long-term battery life.

35. DO NOT charge battery at temperatures below 5°C (40°F) or 
above 104°C (104°F). Charging improperly or at temperatures 
outside of the specified range may damage the battery and 
increase the risk of fire.

36. Store the appliance indoors. DO NOT use or store it below  
3°C (37.4°F). Ensure the appliance is at room temperature 
before operating.

37. DO NOT expose the battery to fire or temperatures above 265°F 
(130°C) as it may cause explosion.

38. Use appliances only with specifically designated battery packs. 
Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

39. Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing appliance. 
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the 
appliance accidentally.

40. For IP1000 series use only Shark battery pack XBATR640US.
41. If the charging cord plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse  

the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.  
DO NOT force into outlet or try to modify to fit.

42. To reduce the risk of shock and unintended operation, turn off  
power and remove the Li-Ion battery before servicing.



ASSEMBLAGE CHARGEMENT

VIDAGE DU BAC À POUSSIÈRE

NOTE: L’appareil principal est fourni 
avec une charge partielle. Pour 
une autonomie maximale, chargez-
le entièrement avant la première 
utilisation (environ 6 heures). Le fait de 
laisser l’appareil branché ne nuira pas à 
la durée de vie de la batterie. 

Pour recharger la batterie à 
l’intérieur de l’aspirateur à main, 
branchez le chargeur sur une prise 
électrique, puis insérez la fiche du 
chargeur dans le port situé sous la 
poignée de l’aspirateur à main.

Pour vider le bac à poussière, tenez 
l’aspirateur à main à un angle de 45 
degrés au-dessus d’une poubelle, 
puis appuyez sur le loquet à l’avant de 
l’appareil. Le bac à poussière s’ouvrira 
pour libérer la poussière et les débris. 
Pour fermer le bac, remettez-le en place. 

TECHNOLOGIE MULTIFLEX® ET ENTREPOSAGE

Appuyez sur le loquet MultiFLEX 
situé à l’arrière du tube, puis repliez 
l’aspirateur en position de rangement. 
Avant de ranger l’aspirateur, veillez à 
vider le bac à poussière.

Si votre modèle d’aspirateur comprend 
le tube MultiFLEX, vous pouvez ajuster 
l’angle pour nettoyer sous les meubles 
et dans les endroits difficiles d’accès. 
Appuyez sur leloquet à l’arrière du 
tube pour régler l’angle. Pour revenir 
à l’angle d’origine, redressez le tube 
jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche en position.

RANGEMENT FLEXIBLEMULTIFLEX

PRÉSENTATION DES MODES

Veuillez lire et conserver les avertissements de l’autre côté avant d’utiliser votre appareil.

GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE
Comment configurer et utiliser l’aspirateur Propre et vide Shark® POWERDETECT™ série IP1000C.

La technologie de détection est UNIQUEMENT activée en mode de détection et est 
activée automatiquement lorsque l’appareil est utilisé.

MultiFLEX® 
Tube

1.  Pour accéder au filtre HEPA, 
appuyez sur le bouton de 
vidange du bac à poussière pour 
libérer ce dernier.

2.  Saisissez le filtre par la languette 
et faites-le glisser pour le retirer 
de l’aspirateur à main.

3.  Une fois le filtre rincé et séché à l’air, 
remettez-le dans l’aspirateur à main.

IMPORTANT : NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE

REMARQUE : Rincez le filtre HEPA au moins une fois par mois pour maintenir la puissance 
d’aspiration. Un nettoyage plus fréquent peut être nécessaire en cas d’utilisation intensive. Pour 
laver le filtre, rincez-le avec de l’eau seulement et laissez-le sécher complètement à l’air pendant 
au moins 48 heures avant de le réinstaller. Au besoin, tapotez légèrement le filtre pour faire 
tomber les saletés non adhérentes entre les lavages.
IMPORTANT : VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS utiliser de savon pour nettoyer les filtres. Utilisez de l’eau 
uniquement. L’aspirateur n’aspirera pas si le filtre post-moteur n’est pas installé. Assurez-vous que 
tous les filtres sont installés avant toute utilisation.

REMARQUE : L’interface 
utilisateur de l’aspirateur 
à main et les voyants de 
la tête sont synchronisés.

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez acheter une 
batterie supplémentaire et un chargeur pour 
votre aspirateur sur sharkclean.com

Appuyez sur le bouton 
d’alimentation sur la 
poignée pour mettre 
l’aspirateur sous 
tension. Pour mettre 
l’aspirateur hors 
tension, appuyez de 
nouveau sur ce bouton.

Pour basculer entre 
les modes ÉCO, 
DE DÉTECTION et 
SURALIMENTATION, 
appuyez sur le bouton 
de sélection du mode.

BOUTON D’ALIMENTATION BOUTON DE SÉLECTION DU MODE

DÉTECTE VOTRE ENVIRONNEMENT POUR 
OPTIMISER VOTRE EXPÉRIENCE DE NETTOYAGE.

 Plancher propre 
Aspiration faible

Quantité moyenne 
de saleté Aspiration 

moyenne

Quantité élevée de 
saleté Aspiration 

élevée

Détection des bords : Détecte dynamiquement les bords et les coins tout 
en maximisant la puissance d’aspiration pour éliminer la saleté tenace. 
Détection de sol : La brosse rotative s’adapte aux changements de 
surface et s’ajuste automatiquement pour optimiser votre nettoyage. 
Détection de la lumière : Détecte les situations à faible éclairage et illumine 
automatiquement les zones sombres pour vous aider à repérer les débris.

DÉTECTION DES BORDS

Détection de la saleté : 
Identifie les zones plus sales 
très fréquentées et augmente 
automatiquement la puissance 
d’aspiration pour aspirer  
la saleté cachée.

MODE DE 
DÉTECTION

MODE ÉCO Maximise l’autonomie

MODE SURALIMENTATION  Maximise l’aspiration

1.  Faites glisser le tube sur le col de 
la tête d’aspirateur jusqu’à ce qu’il 
s’enclenche.

2.  Alignez l’ouverture de la tête de 
l’aspirateur à main avec le dessus 
du tube et faites-la glisser jusqu’à 
ce qu’elle s’enclenche.

Pour un fonctionnement correct, 
assurez-vous que tous les composants  
sont complètement raccordés et 
enclenchés.

Tête 
d’aspirateur 

pour plancher

Aspirateur 
à main

2.
(Clic)

1.
(Clic)

RECHARGEMENT DE LA BATTERIE 
DANS L’ASPIRATEUR À MAIN

INFORMATION SUR LA CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Charge pleine Demi-charge Charge faible   Déchargée

Blinking
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Shark® POWERDETECT™ Propre et Vide série IP1000C  
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

  AVERTISSEMENT :  POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURE, L’UTILISATEUR DOIT LIRE LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION • RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE

  AVERTISSEMENT  Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, pour réduire les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution, de blessures  
ou de dommages matériels, les mesures de sécurité de base doivent toujours être suivies, notamment : 

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES. 
VISITEZ LE SITE qr.sharkclean.com/iP1000seriesmanual OU   

BALAYEZ ICI 
POUR OBTENIR DE PLUS AMPLES INSTRUCTIONS ET DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE.

1. Cet aspirateur se compose d’une tête motorisée, d’un tube et 
d’un aspirateur à main. Ces pièces contiennent des connexions 
électriques, du câblage électrique et des pièces mobiles qui peuvent 
présenter un risque pour l’utilisateur.

2. Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez soigneusement toutes les pièces 
pour vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une pièce est 
endommagée, cessez toute utilisation.

3. Utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques.
4. Cet aspirateur ne contient aucune pièce réparable.
5. Utilisez uniquement comme il est décrit dans ce manuel. 

N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur pour un autre usage que ceux décrits 
dans ce manuel.

6. À l’exception des filtres et du compartiment à poussière, N’EXPOSEZ 
AUCUNE pièce de l’aspirateur à l’eau ou à d’autres liquides.

7. Maintenez l’appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des enfants. Ne 
laissez pas les enfants se servir de l’appareil. NE PERMETTEZ PAS 
qu’il soit utilisé comme jouet. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire 
lorsqu’il est utilisé en présence d’enfants. 

 UTILISATION GÉNÉRALE
8. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes dont 

les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, 
ou par des personnes manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, 
à moins qu’elles ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles aient reçu des 
instructions quant à l’utilisation sécuritaire de l’appareil et qu’elles 
comprennent les dangers en cause. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par 
l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants. Éteignez 
toujours l’aspirateur avant de brancher ou de débrancher des tuyaux, 
têtes motorisées, chargeurs, batteries ou autres pièces électriques ou 
mécaniques conductrices de courant.

9. NE MANIPULEZ PAS la fiche ou l’aspirateur avec les mains mouillées.
10. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur si le compartiment à poussière, les 

filtres et la brosse rotative ne sont pas en place.
11. Utilisez uniquement des filtres et des accessoires de marque Shark®. 

Sinon, la garantie sera annulée.
12. N’INSÉREZ PAS d’objets dans les ouvertures de la tête ou de tout 

autre accessoire. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur si une ouverture est 
obstruée. Gardez les ouvertures exemptes de poussière, peluche, 
cheveux ou tout autre élément pouvant gêner le flux d’air.

13. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur si le flux d’air de la tête ou de 
l’accessoire est limité. Si les conduits d’air ou la tête d’aspirateur 
motorisée deviennent obstrués, éteignez l’aspirateur. Retirez toute 
obstruction avant de remettre l’appareil en marche.

14. Tenez la tête d’aspirateur et toutes les ouvertures d’aspiration 
éloignées des cheveux, du visage, des doigts, des pieds déchaussés 
et des vêtements amples.

15. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur s’il ne fonctionne comme prévu, ou 
s’il a été échappé sur le sol, endommagé, laissé à l’extérieur ou 
plongé dans l’eau.

16. Faites preuve d’une grande prudence lors du nettoyage des escaliers.
17. NE LAISSEZ PAS l’aspirateur sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.
18. Lorsqu’il est en marche, gardez l’aspirateur en mouvement sur le 

tapis en tout temps, afin d’éviter d’endommager les fibres du tapis.
19. NE PLACEZ PAS l’aspirateur sur des surfaces instables, comme 

des chaises ou des tables.
20. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur pour aspirer :
 a) des liquides
 b) des objets de grande taille
 c) des objets durs ou tranchants (verre, clous, vis ou pièces de 

monnaie)
 d) de grandes quantités de poussière (y compris la poussière de 

cloisons sèches, les cendres ou les braises de foyer). N’UTILISEZ 
PAS l’aspirateur comme un accessoire d’outil électrique pour 
aspirer de la poussière.

 e) des objets fumants ou brûlants (charbons ardents, mégots de 
cigarettes, allumettes)

 f) des matériaux inflammables ou combustibles (essence à 
briquet, essence ou kérosène)

 g) des matières toxiques (eau de Javel, ammoniaque ou produit 
débouchant) 
 
 

21. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil dans les endroits suivants :
 a)  Endroits faiblement éclairés
 b)  Surfaces mouillées ou humides
 c)  À l’extérieur
 d)  Endroits fermés pouvant contenir des fumées ou des vapeurs 

explosives ou toxiques (essence à briquet, essence, kérosène, 
peinture, diluants à peinture, produits de traitement antimite ou 
poussières inflammables)

22. Éteignez l’aspirateur avant de brancher ou de débrancher le chargeur.
23. Éteignez l’aspirateur avant tout réglage, nettoyage ou dépannage.
24. Lors du nettoyage ou de l’entretien de routine, NE COUPEZ 

AUCUNE matière autre que des cheveux, des fibres ou de la ficelle 
enroulés autour de la brosse rotative.

25. Laissez tous les filtres sécher à l’air complètement avant de les 
réinstaller dans l’aspirateur pour éviter que l’eau ne soit aspirée 
dans les composants électriques.

26. VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS modifier ou pas tenter de réparer 
l’aspirateur ou la batterie, sauf indication contraire contenue 
dans ce manuel. N’UTILISEZ ni la batterie ni l’aspirateur s’ils ont 
été modifiés ou endommagés. Les batteries endommagées ou 
modifiées peuvent présenter des problèmes imprévisibles pouvant 
provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessures.

27. Désactivez toutes les commandes avant de le débrancher.
28. Éteignez toujours cet appareil avant de brancher ou de débrancher 

la tête motorisée ou l’aspirateur à main. 
BATTERIE

29. La batterie est la source d’alimentation de l’aspirateur. Lisez et 
suivez attentivement toutes les instructions de recharge.

30.   Pour éviter une mise en marche involontaire, assurez-vous que 
l’aspirateur est hors tension avant de le ramasser ou de le transporter. 
NE TRANSPORTEZ PAS l’appareil avec votre doigt sur l’interrupteur.

31. Utilisez uniquement le chargeur Shark® DK30A-263100H-U ou 
YLJX2I-T263100 pour les batteries uniques. L'utilisation d'un chargeur 
incorrect peut entraîner l'absence de charge et/ou des conditions 
dangereuses. Un chargeur adapté à un type de batterie peut créer un 
risque d'incendie lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un autre type de batterie. 

32. Tenez la batterie à l’écart de tous les objets métalliques, comme les 
trombones, les pièces de monnaie, les clés, les clous ou les vis. La 
mise en court-circuit des bornes de la batterie augmente le risque 
d’incendie ou de brûlures.

33. En cas d’usage abusif, du liquide peut s’échapper de la batterie. Évitez 
tout contact avec ce liquide, car il pourrait provoquer des irritations ou 
des brûlures. En cas de contact, rincez abondamment à l’eau. En cas 
de contact du liquide avec les yeux, consultez un médecin.

34. La batterie ne doit pas être entreposée à des températures 
inférieures à 37,4 °F (3 °C) ou supérieures à 104 °F (40 °C) afin de 
garantir une autonomie de batterie de longue durée.

35. NE RECHARGEZ PAS la batterie à des températures inférieures à 
40 °F (5 °C) ou supérieures à 104 °F (40 °C). Une recharge effectuée 
incorrectement ou à des températures en dehors de la plage spécifiée 
peut endommager la batterie et augmenter le risque d’incendie.

36. Rangez l’appareil à l’intérieur. N’UTILISEZ PAS OU NE RANGEZ PAS 
l’aspirateur à des températures inférieures à 37,4 °F (3 °C). Assurez-
vous que l’appareil est à température ambiante avant de l’utiliser.

37. N’EXPOSEZ PAS la batterie au feu ou à des températures supérieures 
à 265 °F (130 °C), car cela pourrait provoquer une explosion.

38. Utilisez les appareils uniquement avec des batteries spécifiquement 
désignées. L’utilisation de toute autre batterie peut créer un risque 
de blessures et d’incendie.

39. Débranchez la batterie de l’appareil avant d’apporter des réglages,  
de changer d’accessoires ou de ranger l’appareil. Ces mesures de 
sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de mettre l’appareil en 
marche accidentellement.

40. Pour la série IP1000C, utilisez uniquement la batterie Shark 
XBATR640US.

41. Si la fiche d’alimentation ne s’insère pas à fond dans la prise de 
courant, inversez alors le sens de la fiche. Si le problème persiste, 
contactez un électricien qualifié. VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS forcer la 
fiche dans la prise ni tenter de la modifier pour l’insérer.

42. Pour réduire les risques d’électrocution et de mise en marche 
involontaire, mettez l’appareil hors tension et retirez la batterie au 
lithium-ion avant toute réparation.


